- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power to Decrease the Deferred EBA Rate through the Energy Balancing Account Mechanism

Application of Rocky Mountain Power to Increase the Deferred EBA Rate through the Energy Balancing Account Mechanism

Application of Rocky Mountain Power to Increase the Deferred EBA Rate through the Energy Balancing Account Mechanism

DOCKET NO. 17-035-01

DOCKET NO. 18-035-01

DOCKET NO. 19-035-01

NOTICE OF STATUS AND SCHEDULING CONFERENCE

ISSUED: June 28, 2019

On June 27, 2019, the Utah Supreme Court issued its opinion in *Utah Office of Consumer Services, et al. v. Public Service Commission of Utah, et al.*, 2019 UT 26 (the "Opinion"). The Public Service Commission (PSC) gives notice its designated Presiding Officer will conduct a Consolidated Status and Scheduling Conference in these dockets on **Wednesday, July 10, 2019 at 10:00 a.m., Fourth Floor Room 401**, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. Parties should come prepared to discuss a process for determining and implementing the Opinion's ramifications with respect to these dockets.

Individuals wishing to participate by telephone should contact the PSC two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824) to receive a bridge number and participant passcode. Participants attending by telephone should then call the bridge number five minutes before the conference, entering the passcode followed by the # sign to ensure participation.

DOCKET NOS. 17-035-01, 18-035-01, and 19-035-01

- 2 -

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during any proceeding should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the conference.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, June 28, 2019.

<u>/s/ Michael J. Hammer</u> Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#308931

DOCKET NOS. 17-035-01, 18-035-01, and 19-035-01

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on June 28, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>, <u>utahdockets@pacificorp.com</u>) PacifiCorp

Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) R. Jeff Richards (jeff.richards@pacificorp.com) Yvonne R. Hogle (<u>yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com</u>) Rocky Mountain Power

D. Matthew Moscon (<u>matt.moscon@stoel.com</u>) Stoel Rives LLP Counsel for Rocky Mountain Power

Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) Phillip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com) Hatch, James & Dodge, P.C. Counsel for the Utah Association of Energy Users

Kevin Higgins (<u>khiggins@energystrat.com</u>) Neal Townsend (<u>ntownsend@energystrat.com</u>) Utah Association of Energy Users

William J. Evans (<u>bevans@parsonsbehle.com</u>) Vicki M. Baldwin (<u>vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com</u>) Chad C. Baker (<u>cbaker@parsonsbehle.com</u>) Parsons Behle & Latimer Counsel for the Utah Industrial Energy Consumers

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (<u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

DOCKET NOS. 17-035-01, 18-035-01, and 19-035-01

- 4 -

By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative Assistant